50-
,'
7

11/21/03 11-2	1-2003		
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab settings ⇔ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ , 1,026	606069 ₄ _y		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	ss: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies): Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:		
(f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company)	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V			
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 1776 Winthrop Drive		
Other_Patent Release	City: Des Plaines State: L Zip: 60018		
Other_Patent Release 11/17/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08158215	B. Patent No.(s) 4104552 5444317 5446326		
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4		
Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 160		
Inte Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa	☐ Enclosed		
Federal Research Company, LLC 1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 920 Washington, DC 20005	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
202.783.2700 Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:		
City:State:Zip:			
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.			
Sharon S. Patterson	raiar S. Palfeise 11/19/2003		

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5 160.00 [Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT RELEASE

This Release granted on this Haday of November, 2003, by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, (f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company) with principal offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, NY 10005, as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent"), to Merkle-Korff Industries, an Illinois corporation with principal offices at 1776 Winthrop Drive, Des Plaines, Illinois 60018 ("Assignor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore assigned and granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in certain U.S. patents, patent registrations and patent applications more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement, dated as of November 7, 1996 (as amended from time to time), between the Collateral Agent and the Assignor (the "Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and more particularly, the security interest in (i) the patents, patent registrations and patent applications as set forth on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to above) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the earliest assignment and grant hereunder for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same, and granted to the Collateral Agent by the Assignor by the Security Agreement, which Assignment was duly recorded on January 15, 1997 at Patent Reel 8307, Frame 0252 and at Patent Reel 8307, Frame 0234 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NEWYORK 839053 (2K)

PATENT REEL: 014699 FRAME: 0683 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officers, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY

AMERICAS (f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company),

as Collateral Agent,

Name: Marguerite Sut

Title: Vice President

NEWYORK 839053 (2K)

PATENT REEL: 014699 FRAME: 0684 STATE OF NEW YORK
) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 11 day of November, 2003, before me personally appeared Marguerite Sutton, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is Vice President of Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company) described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by Broad of Directors.

Notary Public

AYESHA CIZMAZIJA

Notary Public, State of New York

No. 01Cl6094117

Qualified in New York County

Commission Expires June 16, 2007

LIST OF PATENTS

<u>Patent</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date	Expiration	Owner
Synchronous Motor Structure	4104552	August 1, 1978	March 1996	Merkle-Korff Industries
Braking Mechanism for a Shaded-Pole Motor	5,444,317	August 22, 1995	May 4, 2014	BCM Holdings, Inc.
Vending Machine Gearmotor	5,446,326	August 29, 1995	November 15, 2013	BCM Holdings, Inc.
Patent Application	Patent No.	<u>Filed</u>		<u>Owner</u>
Drive Mechanism Especially Useful with a Can Vending Machine	08/158,215	November 29, 1993		BCM Holdings, Inc.

NEWYORK 839053 (2K)

PATENT
RECORDED: 11/21/2003 REEL: 014699 FRAME: 0686